MACO's revenue from PLANB -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cost of sales and marketing (20.39%) (35.26) (35.49) (47.15) (47.18) (35.26) (35.49) (47.15) (47.18)

Cliam from PLANB -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Legal fee -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Court fee -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total 137.68 138.58 184.09 184.22 137.68 138.58 184.09 184.22

Net present value of cash flow 116.16 114.96 150.13 147.70 108.53 107.40 140.27 138.00

Total Net present value of cash flow 2,365.95

2023 2024

Detail

 Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor on the Connected Transaction

© 2020 Grant Thornton Services Ltd. All rights reserved.  45

Table 5-8: Scenario 4: Not entering into the Transaction and cannot refund

According to the information above, IFA can summarise the analysis of each scenario as follows:

Table 5-9: Summary of scenario analysis

Scenario analysis
(THB million)

NPV

Comparing with
Scenario 1 NPV

Comparing with
Scenario 1 NPV

Comparing with
Scenario 1

Amount % Amount % Amount %

Weighted average cost of
capital (WACC)

WACC + 1% = 8.03% Based case WACC = 7.03% WACC - 1% = 6.03%

Based case
Scenario 1 (Enter into the
Transaction) 2,358.03  - - 2,404.23  - - 2,452.19  - -
Scenario 2 2,323.21  (34.82)  (1.48%)  2,370.86  (33.38)  (1.39%)  2,420.25  (31.94)  (1.30%)
Scenario 3 2,317.10  (40.94)  (1.74%)  2,365.95  (38.29)  (1.59%)  2,416.58  (35.61)  (1.45%)
Scenario 4 2,184.23  (173.80)  (7.37%)  2,230.90  (173.33)  (7.21%)  2,279.30  (172.89)  (7.05%)
If the sale amount increased by 10%
Scenario 1 (Enter into the
Transaction) 2,583.59  - - 2,634.89  - - 2,688.12  - -
Scenario 2 2,524.81  (58.77)  (2.27%)  2,577.08  (57.81)  (2.19%)  2,631.26  (56.86)  (2.12%)
Scenario 3 2,518.70  (64.88)  (2.51%)  2,572.17  (62.72)  (2.38%)  2,627.59  (60.54)  (2.25%)
Scenario 4 2,385.84  (197.75)  (7.65%)  2,437.12  (197.76)  (7.51%)  2,490.31  (197.82)  (7.36%)
If the sale amount decreased by 10%

Scenario 4 (THB million) 2020

Oct - Dec Jan - Mar Apr - Jun Jal - Sep Oct - Dec Jan - Mar Apr - Jun Jal - Sep Oct - Dec

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3

Sales revenue 114.82 94.12 174.08 231.24 231.40 172.94 174.08 231.24 231.40

Service fee for PLANB (15%) (17.22) (14.12)

MACO's revenue from PLANB 98.26 80.00 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cost of sales and marketing (20.39%) -   -   (35.49) (47.15) (47.18) (35.26) (35.49) (47.15) (47.18)

Legal fee -   (2.00) -   -   (3.00) -   -   -   -

Court fee -   (0.29) -   -   (0.29) -   -   -   -

Total 98.26 77.71 138.58 184.09 180.93 137.68 138.58 184.09 184.22

Net present value of cash flow 96.60 75.11 131.69 171.99 166.19 124.33 123.04 160.69 158.09

Detail

2021 2022

Scenario 4 (THB million)

Jan - Mar Apr - Jun Jal - Sep Oct - Dec Jan - Mar Apr - Jun Jal - Sep Oct - Dec

Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3

Sales revenue 172.94 174.08 231.24 231.40 172.94 174.08 231.24 231.40

Service fee for PLANB (15%)

MACO's revenue from PLANB -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cost of sales and marketing (20.39%) (35.26) (35.49) (47.15) (47.18) (35.26) (35.49) (47.15) (47.18)

Legal fee -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Court fee -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total 137.68 138.58 184.09 184.22 137.68 138.58 184.09 184.22

Net present value of cash flow 116.16 114.96 150.13 147.70 108.53 107.40 140.27 138.00

Total Net present value of cash flow 2,230.90

2023 2024

Detail

 Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor on the Connected Transaction

© 2020 Grant Thornton Services Ltd. All rights reserved.  46

Scenario analysis
(THB million)

NPV

Comparing with
Scenario 1 NPV

Comparing with
Scenario 1 NPV

Comparing with
Scenario 1

Amount % Amount % Amount %

Weighted average cost of
capital (WACC)

WACC + 1% = 8.03% Based case WACC = 7.03% WACC - 1% = 6.03%

Scenario 1 (Enter into the
Transaction) 2,358.03  - - 2,404.23  - - 2,452.19  - -
Scenario 2 2,121.60  (236.43)  (10.03%)  2,164.64  (239.60)  (9.97%)  2,209.25  (242.94)  (9.91%)
Scenario 3 2,115.49  (242.54)  (10.29%)  2,159.72  (244.51)  (10.17%)  2,205.57  (246.62)  (10.06%)
Scenario 4 1,982.62  (375.41)  (15.92%)  2,024.68  (379.55)  (15.79%)  2,068.29  (383.90)  (15.66%)

Based on the analysis of the above reasons and estimates the impact arising from entering the transaction
In various situations, found that Scenario 1: The Company waiver of minimum consideration for Q3 / 2020
(between 1 October 2020 and 31 December 2020) and Q4 / 2020 (between 1 January 2021 and March 31,
2021) and receives payment of consideration in advance for the period from April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022
in the amount of THB 700,000,000 will make the present value of the cash flow is THB 2,404.23 million, which
is higher than in every other cases. comparing to not entering the transaction, the present value of the cash
flow in the base case is between THB 2,230.90 - 2,370.86 million, with the following observations:

• If PLANB has lower sales revenue from the base case, the rate of return of MACO in scenario 1
( entering into the transaction) will not be affected due to the minimum rate of consideration
received from PLANB, but in other cases where MACO operates by itself, it will lose more benefit

[…]

• Scenario 2: The Company will not waive the minimum consideration to PLANB and terminates
the contract with PLANB and carries out advertising media management by itself, whereby the
minimum consideration is returned in the first quarter of the next fiscal year.

• Scenario 3: The Company will not waive the minimum consideration to PLANB and terminates
the contract with PLANB and carries out advertising media management by itself, as well as
having to initiate litigation to regain the minimum consideration which will be received after the
conclusion of the litigation.

• Scenario 4: The Company will not waive the minimum consideration to PLANB and terminates
the contract with PLANB and carries out advertising media management by itself, and PLANB
claims according to the contract that Force Majeure arising from the coronavirus pandemic renders
the Company unable to claim the minimum consideration at any time.

According to the information above, IFA can summarise the analysis of each scenario as follows:

Table 6-1: Summary of scenario analysis

Scenario analysis
(THB million)

NPV

Comparing with
Scenario 1 NPV

Comparing with
Scenario 1 NPV

Comparing with
Scenario 1

Amount % Amount % Amount %

Weighted average cost of
capital (WACC)

WACC + 1% = 8.03% Based case WACC = 7.03% WACC - 1% = 6.03%

Based case
Scenario 1 (Enter into the
Transaction) 2,358.03  - - 2,404.23  - - 2,452.19  - -
Scenario 2 2,323.21  (34.82)  (1.48%)  2,370.86  (33.38)  (1.39%)  2,420.25  (31.94)  (1.30%)

 Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor on the Connected Transaction

© 2020 Grant Thornton Services Ltd. All rights reserved.  50

Scenario analysis
(THB million)

NPV

Comparing with
Scenario 1 NPV

Comparing with
Scenario 1 NPV

Comparing with
Scenario 1

Amount % Amount % Amount %

Weighted average cost of
capital (WACC)

WACC + 1% = 8.03% Based case WACC = 7.03% WACC - 1% = 6.03%

Scenario 3 2,317.10  (40.94)  (1.74%)  2,365.95  (38.29)  (1.59%)  2,416.58  (35.61)  (1.45%)
Scenario 4 2,184.23  (173.80)  (7.37%)  2,230.90  (173.33)  (7.21%)  2,279.30  (172.89)  (7.05%)
If the sale amount increased by 10%
Scenario 1 (Enter into the
Transaction) 2,583.59  - - 2,634.89  - - 2,688.12  - -
Scenario 2 2,524.81  (58.77)  (2.27%)  2,577.08  (57.81)  (2.19%)  2,631.26  (56.86)  (2.12%)
Scenario 3 2,518.70  (64.88)  (2.51%)  2,572.17  (62.72)  (2.38%)  2,627.59  (60.54)  (2.25%)
Scenario 4 2,385.84  (197.75)  (7.65%)  2,437.12  (197.76)  (7.51%)  2,490.31  (197.82)  (7.36%)
If the sale amount decreased by 10%
Scenario 1 (Enter into the
Transaction) 2,358.03  - - 2,404.23  - - 2,452.19  - -
Scenario 2 2,121.60  (236.43)  (10.03%)  2,164.64  (239.60)  (9.97%)  2,209.25  (242.94)  (9.91%)
Scenario 3 2,115.49  (242.54)  (10.29%)  2,159.72  (244.51)  (10.17%)  2,205.57  (246.62)  (10.06%)
Scenario 4 1,982.62  (375.41)  (15.92%)  2,024.68  (379.55)  (15.79%)  2,068.29  (383.90)  (15.66%)

From analysis of the various possible scenarios as stated above, the Independent Financial Advisor is of
the opinion that Scenario 1 where MACO approves the entering into the transaction will enable the Company
to optimize the present value of cash flow and will render more benefit to the Company than any other scenario
whereby the Company does not enter into this transaction, with the following observations:

• If PLANB has lower sales revenue from the base case, the rate of return of MACO in scenario 1
(entering into the transaction) will not be affected due to the minimum rate of consideration